

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE: C.R.P. No.847 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	23.03.2026	<u>CVBR,J</u> Notice before Admission. Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent through SPAD and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has filed F.C.O.P.No.53 of 2023 on the file of the Family Court-cum-II Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad under Section 13 (1) (ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act seeking to grant divorce. In the said F.C.O.P, the respondent has filed I.A.No.1127 of 2023 under Section 24 of Hindu Marriage Act seeking maintenance of Rs.20,000/- per month and Rs.20,000/- towards legal expenditure from the petitioner. The trial Court <i>vide</i> impugned order dated 05.02.2026 allowed the said application and directed the petitioner herein to pay interim maintenance of Rs.10,000/- per month to the respondent from the date of filing petition. It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that without considering the Assets and Liabilities, the Courts	

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		cannot pass any orders with respect to payment of maintenance. However, there is no dispute that petitioner herein is working in a firm but the dispute is with regard to the income of the petitioner. The issues raised herein can be adjudicated after hearing the respondent. In view of the above, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in F.C.O.P.No.53 of 2023 on the file of the Family Court-cum-II Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad subject to the condition of petitioner paying interim maintenance of Rs.7,000/- per month to the respondent on or before 10th of every succeeding month. List on 20.04.2026. CVBR,J Note: Issue C.C by 25.03.2026. B/o. Bw	