

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 847 OF 2026**

Between:

K. Kalyan Chakravarthy, S/o Laxmipathy.

Revision Petitioner

AND

Smt. K. Soundharya, W/o Kalyan Chakravarthy, Aged about 31 years, Occ.
Household, R/o H.No. 8-92/1, Renjal Village and Mandal, District. Nizamabad,
Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri NOOTY VASISHTA VENKATESWARLU presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in I.A. No 1127 of 2023 in FCOP.No 53 of 2023, Passed by the Family Court- Cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NOOTY VASISHTA VENKATESWARLU Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. K. Soundharya, W/o Kalyan Chakravarthy, Aged about 31 years, Occ.
Household, R/o H.No. 8-92/1, Renjal Village and Mandal, District. Nizamabad

are directed to show cause on or before 20.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in FCOP.No 53 of 2023, pending on the file of Family Court-Cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 847 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before Admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent through SPAD and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has filed F.C.O.P.No.53 of 2023 on the file of the Family Court-cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad under Section 13 (1) (ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act seeking to grant divorce. In the said F.C.O.P, the respondent has filed I.A.No.1127 of 2023 under Section 24 of Hindu Marriage Act seeking maintenance of Rs.20,000/- per month and Rs.20,000/- towards legal expenditure from the petitioner. The trial Court *vide* impugned order dated 05.02.2026 allowed the said application and directed the petitioner herein to pay interim maintenance of Rs.10,000/- per month to the respondent from the date of filing petition. It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that without considering the Assets and Liabilities, the Courts cannot pass any orders with respect to payment of maintenance. However, there is no dispute that petitioner herein is working in a firm but the dispute is with regard to the income of the petitioner.

The issues raised herein can be adjudicated after hearing the respondent.

In view of the above, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in F.C.O.P.No.53 of 2023 on the file of the Family Court-cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad subject to the condition of petitioner paying interim maintenance of Rs.7,000/- per month to the respondent on or before 10th of every succeeding month.

List on 20.04.2026.

Sd/- T.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Family Court-cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad.
2. Smt. K. Soundharya, W/o Kalyan Chakravarthy, Aged about 31 years, Occ. Household, R/o H.No. 8-92/1, Renjal Village and Mandal, District. Nizamabad (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. NOOTY VASISHTA VENKATESWARLU Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR, J

DATED:23/03/2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.847 of 2026

INTERIM STAY