

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 847 OF 2026

Between:

K. Kalyan Chakravarthy, S/o Laxmipathy.

Revision Petitioner

AND

Smt. K. Soundharya, W/o Kalyan Chakravarthy, Aged about 31 years, Occ.
Household, R/o H.No. 8-92/1, Renjal Village and Mandal, District. Nizamabad

Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in I.A. No 1127 of 2023 in FCOP.No 53 of 2023, Passed by the Family Court- Cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in FCOP.No 53 of 2023, pending on the file of Family Court- Cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 847 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 23.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NOOTY VASISHTA VENKATESWARLU Advocate for the Petitioner.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that pursuant to the orders passed by this Court dated 23.03.2026, he has taken out personal notice to the respondent and the same was served.

Inspite of service of notice, there is no representation for the respondent.
Interim Order granted by this Court on 23.03.2026 is extended until
further orders.

List on 12.06.2026.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Family Court-cum-III Additional District and Sessions Court, at Nizamabad.
2. One CC to SRI NOOTY VASISHTA VENKATESWARLU, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR, J

DATED:2.04.2026

LIST ON 12.06.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.847 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

